BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION FOR THE
TEST YEAR 2010 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM FOR
THE ENVIRONS AREAS.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10059

U AR A L

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2008). The
Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Almos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UTILITY CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(Commission).

Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Atmos), a division of Atmos, owns and
operates a gas distribution system.

On February 25, 2011, Atmos filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (IRA)
applicable to customers located in its Mid-Tex System environs area.

Atmos requested that the interim rate adjustments for all customer classes become effective
on April 26, 2011.

OnMarch 3, 2011, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos’ proposed interim
rate adjustments until June 10, 2011, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after the
application would be considered complete.

OnMay 27,2011 and June 7, 2011, Atmos agreed to additional extensions to the requested
effective date, therefore, extending the statutory deadline to June 27,2011,




GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE2 OF 11

10.

11.

12.

13.

TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007) does not provide a remedy for parties that
oppose an annual interim rate adjustment.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2008) allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed interim rate adjustment to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

Neither TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CobE, §7.7101
(2008) provides the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an
application for an annual interim rate adjustment.

A gas utility’s allowed adjustment in the first interim rate adjustment following a rate case is
based on the difference between the gas utility’s invested capital at the end of the rate case
test year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year following the end of such test
year.

This docket is the second annual interim rate adjustment for the distribution system environs
of Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division following GUD No. 9869,

Until promulgation of TEXAs UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007), a utility could not
increase its rates applicable to environs customers without filing with the Commission a
formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

Atmos’ proposed interim rate adjustments will allow Distribution an opportunity to recover a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 9869, without the necessity of
filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos’
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

14.

15.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
including all of the Distribution system environs customers.

For the environs areas, Atmos’ average customer counts by class for 2010 was; 44,064
residential customers, 2,091 commercial customers, and 55 industrial sales and transport
customers, excluding Dallas customers.



GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 OF 11

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will be
implemented is GUD No. 9869, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement
of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp.. Mid-Tex Division by the City of Dallas; Statement of
Iment to Increase Gas Utility Rates in the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Mid-Tex
Division,

GUD No. 9869 was filed on April 23, 2009,

The data used in GUD No. 9869 was based on a test-year ending June 30, 2008 updated
through December 31, 2008 for known and measurable changes.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 9869 final Order on January 26, 2010, and the rates
became effective the same day.

The base rates currently charged by Atmos were set by the Commission in GUD No. 9869,
The following chart shows the factors that were used for Distribution to establish or used in
the Final Order setting rates in GUD No. 9869 to calculate the return on investment,

depreciation expense, incremental federal income tax, and ad valorem taxes.

GUD 9869 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Distribution
Rate of return 8.60%
Mid-Tex Depreciation Rate 3.484%
SSU Depreciation Rate 7.868%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Mid-Tex Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1.134%
SSU Ad Valorem Tax Rate 0.460%

Interim Rare Adiustment

22.

Atmos seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes.



GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 0OF 1

23.

24

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32,

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos’ proposed annual interim rate
adjustments are incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos’ most recent
rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented, i.e., GUD
No. 9869.

In the first interim rate adjustment, GUD 9961, following their most recent rate case, GUD
9869, Atmos adjusted its rates are based on the difference between Distribution’s invested
capital at the end of the most recent rate case test-year (June 30, 2008 updated through
December 31, 2008) and the invested capital at the end of the calendar-year following the
end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2009).

In this docket, the second interim rate adjustment following their most recent rate case, GUD
9869, Atmos adjusted its rates are based on the difference between Distribution’s invested
capital from December 31, 2009 to December 31, 2010.

The value of Atmos’ invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for Distribution’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmos’ incremental net utility plant investment increase is $20,233,979 for Distribution, as
shown in Exhibit B.

Atmos is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates in Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate
adjustment is to be implemented.

Atmos is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the interim rate adjustment
among its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment
is to be implemented.

Atmos proposed the interim rate adjustment as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly
customer charges and monthly meter charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to
the initial block usage rates.

Atmos is required to show its annual interim rate adjustments on its customers’ monthly
billing statements as a surcharge.

The proposed interim rate adjustment does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 require the regulatory
authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the interim rate adjustment.



GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGES OF 11

33. Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

Notice

34, Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Residential (R) and Commercial (C)
customers between March 7, 2011 and April 4, 2011,

35. Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Industrial (I) and Transportation (T)
customers on March 14, 2011.

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

36.  Atmos is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent, at the time it
applies for an interim rate adjustment.

37. A gas utility that implements an interim rate adjustment and does not file a rate case before
the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective is required
to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

Review of Interim Rare Adiustment

38.  Atmos’ proposed allocation methodology complies with TEXAS UTiLITIES CODE, §104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

39.  For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Atmos’
overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as determined in
its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the
calculation of Atmos’ interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Customer Class Allocation
Factors
Distribution: o
Residential (R) 0.789938
Commercial (C) 0.187018
Industrial Sales & Transport (1 & T) 0.023044




GUD No. 10059

40.  Atmos’ proposed customer and meter counts comply with TEXAS UTiLITIES CODE, §104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges or
meter charges per year, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Distribution’s
2010 year-end number of customers multiplied by twelve. The tollowing total numbers of
customer and meter charges for use in the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are

reasonable:
Total Number of
Customer Charges /

Customer Class Meters
Distribution:
Residential (R} 17,298,144
Commercial (C) 1,485,444
Indusirial Sales & Transport (I & T) 11,256

Total 18,794,844

41. It 1s reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos’ applications for interim rate

adjustments. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

PAGE 6 OF 11

customer charges by customer class are reasonable:

Customer Class Interim Rate Additional
Adjustment | Customer / Meter
Revenue Charges
Distribution: $20,233.,979 o
Residential (R) $15,983,586 $0.92
Commercial (C) $3,784,113 $2.55
Industrial (I & T) $466,281 $41.43




GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGET7 OF 11

Reimbursements of Expense

42,

43.

44,

45.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment is required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of
the Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment,
the Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos’ proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos™ proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for interim rate adjustments during the
fiscal year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Almos is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director

of the Gas Services Division and approved by the Commission, within thirty days after
receipt of notice of the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§ 101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2008) and § 121.001 (Vernon 2007), and is therefore
subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos’ applications for interim adjustments
for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN, §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2007).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gasin
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public,

Under the provisions of the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 7.7101 (2008), Atmos is required to seek Commission approval before
implementing an interim rate adjustment tariff for environs customers.



GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 OF 11

10.

11

12.

13.

Atmos filed its applications for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 (2008).

Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN, §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2008).

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2008), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, Atmos is required to file with the Gas Services
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a tariff
filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 102.151 and 104.002 (Vernon 2008)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2008).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 7.7101(a) (2008), the filing date of Atmos' most recent rate case, in which there is a
final order setting rates for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no
more than two years prior to the date Atmos filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

Atmos 1s required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CopE § 7.7101(d) (2008), to file with the Commission an annual project report,
including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation project
reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(e) (2008), to file with the Commission an annual earnings
monitoring report demonstrating the Utility’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos 1s required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CopE §7.7101(h) (2008), to recalculate its
approved interim rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an
annual adjustment no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous interim rate adjustment application,



GUD No. 10059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 OF 11

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 7.7101(i) (2008), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos’ interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to
refund. The issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on
refunded amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas
utility files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate
adjustment and shall be the subjects of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final
order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX., ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j) (2008), in the rate case that Atmos
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any
change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any
interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence.
Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the interim rate adjustment,
under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(e) (2008).

Atmos provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a)
(Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b) (2008).

Atmos’ applications for interim rate adjustments, as proposed, comply with all provisions of
TEX. UtiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101
(2008).

Atmos’ interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law,
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 {(Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2008).

Inaccordance with TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(h) (Vernon 2007)and 16 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 7.7101(1) (2008), Atmos shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which
the interim rate adjustment is implemented, not later than the 180th day after the fifth
anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(j) (Vernon 2007) and
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(m)(2008), to recover from Atmos the Utility’s proportionate
share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate
adjustment mechanism.



GUD No. 10659 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 0OF 11

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos’ interim rate adjustments as requested and to the extent recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be effective for bills rendered
on or after June 27, 2011.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2012, for Distribution, an annual project report, including the cost, need, and customers benefited
by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects completed and placed in service
during the preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding
calendar year.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2012, for Distribution, a relocation project report, which provides additional information about
relocation costs included in investment projects, in the format provided in this docket.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2012, for Distribution, an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating Distribution’s
earnings during the preceding calendar year.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than April
10, 2012, for Distribution, recalculations of its approved interim rate adjustments and applications
for annual interim rate adjustments for the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos SHALL electronically
file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in
Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
¢lectronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing these applications. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division and must be approved by the Commission. This Order
will not be final and effective until 20 days afier a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A
party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which
the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this
order shall not become tinal and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is
granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEx, GOvV'T
CobE §2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the
order 15 served on the parties.



GUD No. 11059 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 OF 11
Any portion of the Utility’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested

findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 27™ day of June 2011.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

DAVID PORTER
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST

MMLJM

SECRETARY()




Exhibit A



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 23419
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R —~ RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being fumished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge. nE _ ~ Amount
GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Bill $16.00 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments ("IRA") $1.70 per month'
Total Customer Charge $17.70 per month
Commedity Charge - All Mcf $ 0.4315 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstreamn transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accerdance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not
apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX,

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’'s Tanff for Gas Service.

Note: '2009 IRA - $0.78: 2010 IRA - $0.92.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 23420
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: C -~ COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

-

Application
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 3,000 Mcf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

T(r':ﬁarge o L o Amount
GUD 9869 Custormer Charge per Bill $ 30.00 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (‘IRA") $ 4.72 per month'

Total Customer Charge $34.72 per month
Commodity Charge - All Mcf $ 0.5748 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not
apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: '2009 IRA - $2.17; 2010 IRA - $2.55.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 23421
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: |~ INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge _ o ‘ Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Meter $ 550.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments ("IRA") $ 76.00 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 626.00 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.1373 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.0999 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0159 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does
not apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon netification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated leve! of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled "Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

Note: '2009 IRA - $34.57; 2010 IRA - $41.43.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 23421
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

—
RATE SCHEDUL.E: |- INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: '2009 IRA - $34.57; 2010 IRA - $41.43.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 23422
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and guantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge S Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Meter $ 550.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 76.00 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 626.00 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.1373 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.0999 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0159 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not
apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii} 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint’ price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table

Note: '2009 IRA - $34.57; 2010 IRA - $41.43.



MID-TEX DIVISION RRC TARIFF NO: 23422
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorpoerated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

|

entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled "Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Flatls Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utiizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicabie index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Speclal Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: '2009 IRA - $34.57: 2010 IRA - $41 43



Exhibit B



62

£Piv $ (97100 '8Z U1 '3 UaK) Ag papiatp (B 100 ‘22 "uT Y 'UdS) 1 Pue | SaNpaRs aley gz
552 $ (97100 L2 18 uog) A pepiaip (6100 '1Z U 'Y Yog) 2 BINpALDS ARy /7
260 $ (9700 '9z u1'g "wos) Ag papiip (6 100 '0Z U7 Y Uas) o INpaLIg SleY 9z
‘abieys selewpswoisnyy ul abueyn leyoy gz
4
B8.6'€£2°0Z $ el o7
LBz agv {g 100 '2Z U1 'g ueg) seum (6100 2L Ul 'Y '4Og) L puUe | SAINpayas |ey 2z
ELL'¥RLE (g 10D 12 w1 'g "uos) sawn (6 100 L1 W] 'y yosg) 2 8Npayss aley |z
986'C86'G1 $ (@100 °0z 'u1'g yag) sawy {5 o0 41 U Y UYdS) M BINPBYIS MEy 07
(SI0JIB 4 LNBICHY Iy} Saw} Junouny EmEum:_Ud. Jley wuelup gl
gl
6L6'EEZ0Z $ (91 "u7 snid g1 'u7) junowny ajey wusl| paysnipy 23
(i8¢ 101} $ () 6986 QMO Ui 18pIQ) [eUI4 BY) Jad SE PAjRINGIED JUNOWE PUNYES )HS) 9|
0L+’ GEE 0T 3 unowy eunsnlpy ajey wuaut 5|
SEC'¥E6'Z (@103 6 U7 "D Yas) Xe | 9Woow (B19pa4 bl
- 4 SaxXe| POR|aIanusAdy ¢}
GLLLZTL [{g 102 ‘51 u7 g "yog) sew (p U shuw £ (wauofep py) sexey pajparAusdoly |
w3 B0 'y yog)] smid {(q 100 01 U g "uog) sawn (z U snuiw | U B jen v yag)]
85¥'6.9'9 (@05 ut'g esuadxg uonensidag ||
Yos) sawn (B 100 € Ut Y yag)] smd [(g 100 ‘g Ut g yas) sau (B 100 L Ut 'y 4os)]
192'v22'6 $ {21001 v 8 "uos) sewn (B 103 'g w v Yog) wniey QL
Junowsy 1Usuw)snipy aley wWuajy| sy} Jo uoneINoED 6
g
L
ELE'OFR L0L 3 05v'#6E 609" $ (21262 LL) § 1ZLBELLLOL $ 9EL'PSSI6Y'L $ usunssaug uelg Aunn 1eN 9
1457169 z (g51'g) (g5i'g) - 622200 slawsnipy 6
1BLRO pue .m-mDO ooy Om:max.w JO {BADUBYH
1BV LIVEL £ 052'£50'86 - 0GZ'¢50'86 £52'628'G8 UoHEIaIEB] PAIBINWINIOY 1SS PRIBIOIY b
£95'qLL'LL E'T  GrFBLLPS) (802'¥E0't) ¥59'252'GGL E8R'6E6'0EL waLiseAl| Ueld AN NSS POIESOY  ©
$65'99L'6S z LS8 Z85'RT6 {L15'890'22) 29£'952' 2001 15Z'128'esR uonepaldec] paleInUNDY g
LLZ'80E LGE ¢ z 29Z'TIE RV T $ {(zev'vie'mn) $ GB9'969'095'Z $ Zes'clo'iee’e $ Juslusaaul w4 Ann |
(B} ) {8} €] (9} () (e}
(a°103 - 87100} T3] OL/ILEMZL JO 8Y sueunsnipy OLILETL JO SY (L) go/LERL Jo 5% uopduoseg ON
eunseau| peysnipy K0o0g s0g 6986 QNY 1od oupy
u) eBueys NOOgG 184 peaciddy |erot

v empaysg

0LOZ “LE ¥38W3230 40 SV

1HO4IY INFWLSNIraY ALV ONY ANIA0I3YH LSOO WINILINL
SV3IUV QILVHOSHOOININGD - NOISIAIG XIL-AIIN "dHOD ADHINT SOWLY



"LLBLIS U0 JRIS LOISSILWOD) PpROseYy yIm Uojssnosip e sed gp

SE JUNOwWy 8iey WHSI PAJEINIED SU) WO JaWisnipe U SB UMOYS SfJUNOWIE PUNYa: 4149 syl Buey 0102 ay) i Auo Supeadde Jususnipe awn-suo e S JUNDWE punas d1Ho By ‘G Ge

"3 9Py pue Xyl Jeply yBnaiy) peioncosl are sexe) pajgje-anuansy b L

‘$I0108} U0HEOONE 010Z B4t Buysn palepdn ‘8986 QNS Ul pAZHOUINE S10108) ay) Ag paydinw sjunowe ¥ooq Jed NSS By} uasadal {0) LMD U SIENOWE Yy ¢ £e

‘sielap jusunsnipe Jop v sinpsusgpededyliopy 895 'z Zg

1966 AND Ut pezUoYINE Yui 500 BUI 9pnjdul o) pelepdn Siunowy “y |

‘S9ON  0€

(B) o (= ) (9) (q) (e}
(q 100 - 8 100} joy OL/LEMZL fO oY siusunsnlpy OL/LERL JO BY (Ysoneri o sy uopd)aseqg "ON
jusunseAu| peysnipy Hoog log 6986 NS 184 oury
uj eBueyn Noog 104 posctddy 1mo )

010Z ‘L€ ¥39WIDIA 30 SV
L¥Od3Y INFWLSTHAY TLYH ONV ANIAODIY LSO NINILNI
SVIUY CALVHOSHOININN - NOISIAIT XIL-OIN “dHOD ADYINT SOWLY
v einpayog



